Public Document Pack

MERSEYSIDE
FIRE & RESCUE

SERVICE

To: All Members of the Community Safety and
Protection Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000
Extn: 4236 Vicky Campbell

Ourref VC/RG Date: 29t March 2023

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND

PROTECTION to be held at on THURSDAY 6TH APRIL 2023 in the Liverpool Suite

- Fire Service Headquarters at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters,

Bridle Road, Bootle.

The meeting will be available to watch via YouTube on the following link:
https://youtu.be/bWaqr3BrY60Q

Yours faithfully,

PP — V. Campbell

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112


https://youtu.be/bWqr3BrY6oQ

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

6 APRIL 2023

AGENDA
Members

Clir Brian Kenny (Chair)
Clir Edna Finneran

Clir Sam Gorst

Clir Janet Grace

Clir Lynnie Hinnigan
Clir Linda Maloney

CliIr Lesley Rennie

Clir Lynne Thompson
Clir Paul Tweed

1. Preliminary matters

Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the
disclosure of exempt information.

Agenda Item 10 ‘Proposed Refurbishment of Speke & Garston and
Old Swan Fire Stations, Appendix G - I’ contains EXEMPT information
by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10)

The Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on 31st January 2023 are
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the
committee chair.



Protection Fire Standard (Pages 11 - 14)

To consider report CFO/001/23 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the full
implementation of the Protection Fire Standard into business as usual
within the Directorate.

National Fire Standards Update 2022/23 (Pages 15 - 42)

To consider report CFO/002/23 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
progress made towards the compliance with the National Fire Standards.

Supply of Firecoats and Overtrousers (Pages 43 - 58)

To consider report CFO/003/23 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
outcome of the tender for the supply of firecoats and overtrousers for
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service (MFRS) as well as all other Fire and
Rescue Services in the North West.

Menopause Policy (Pages 59 - 80)

To consider report CFO/004/23 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
proposal to further improve the support offered for staff undergoing the
Menopause.

Staff Survey Results 2022 (Pages 81 - 114)

To consider report CFO/005/23 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
results of the fifth Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) staff
engagement survey.

Succession Planning (Pages 115 - 138)

To consider report CFO/006/23 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
revised succession planning framework to be utilised within Merseyside
Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) and the proposed succession planning

policy

Domestic Violence Policy (Pages 139 - 168)

To consider report, CFO/007/23 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
changes made the Authority’s Domestic Violence Policy which takes into
account the Home Office Domestic Abuse Statutory Guide, the
introduction of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and the introduction of the
Serious Violence Duty.




10. Proposed Refurbishment of Speke & Garston and Old Swan Fire
Stations (Pages 169 - 234)

To consider report CFO/008/23 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
proposed refurbishment of Old Swan and Speke & Garston Community
Fire Stations.

If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their
consideration of an item if additional information is available.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

31 JANUARY 2023

MINUTES

Present: Clir Brian Kenny
Clir Edna Finneran
Clir Jan Grace
Clir Lynnie Hinnigan
Clir Linda Maloney
CliIr Leslie Rennie
Clir Paul Tweed
Anthony Boyle

Also Present: Phil Garrigan, lan Cummins, Ria Groves
Apologies of absence were received from: Clir Anna Rothery, Clir Lynne
Thompson

Preliminary matters

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press
and public.

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of
exempt information.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 15t September 2022
were agreed as an accurate record

Marine Rescue Unit Fleet Refresh

The Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan presented the report on the Marine Rescue
Unit Fleet Refresh.

Page 7



Members queried the costs of the boats and potential disposal of the A75 boats.
Members were advised the cost was less than budgeted for as they were not
bought new and while they had been retired from service by the RNLI they were
still more than suitable for our needs and attainment of the rescue boat code.
Members were also informed the resellable value would be considered at the
point of disposal and gave assurance that the A75 boats would be disposed of
accordingly.

Members were assured that the 2 A85 boats would meet the required boat code
and it has been agreed that the RNLI will provide assistance by carry out any
servicing of the boats allowing us to take vessels that they no longer utilise.

Members queried why a charity would dispose of something that can still be
utilised and queries why if it is no longer suitable for them, why would it be
suitable for us. Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan advises that the boats are
utilised more with RNLI than they would be at MFRS so therefore they replace
on a broader scale. The RNLI has an asset refresh plan which determines boat
life irrespective of boat use. The boats will be refurbished to a high standard and
servicing of the boats will be built into their management plan.

RESOLVED that;

a) the purchase of 2 x Atlantic 85 Inshore Lifeboats from the RNLI, including
2 additional engines at a cost of £300k be approved; and

b) the fleet options and projected costs to ensure a planned fleet life of 10-
years for the use of the A85 type boat be noted.

Bonfire Report 2022

The Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan introduced Bonfire Fire Report and Area
Manager Mark Thomas and Group Manager Franny Hill who provided a
presentation to Members on the same.

Members queried the breakdown of incidents by Districts and where they were
connected, members were informed in areas where activity was identified we
worked with the Police however there was nothing standing out to say that
incidents were connected.

Members were also informed Offices work closely with Merseyside Police when
they are made aware of people selling fireworks from vehicles in order to close
down such activity. Data is reviewed from across Merseyside to identify
hotspots and then resources are put into action.

Members were also reassured that work undertaken by Merseyside Police for

mystery shopping of the sale of fireworks did take place this year and premises
would have their licences revoked if they were found to be breaking the law.

Page 8



Members questioned if we get data from hospitals that shows how many people
presented to A&E with firework injuries. Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan stated
that would be good to have that information.

Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan spoke about his experience of riding an
appliance on mischief night and how an egg had been thrown at the vehicle. It
was reiterated that MFRS has a zero tolerance to this behaviour but we seek to
deal with it through restorative practice and education regarding acceptable
behaviour.

Members were informed the Arson Team and our police colleagues regularly
have input in schools to educate and reiterate the damage throwing objects at
appliances can have, how there is the potential that the appliance would be
unavailable and which may then prevent help arriving quickly to their loved ones
if needed. During the bonfire period the Stay Wise educational platform on how
to enjoy bonfire night safely is communicated also.

RESOLVED that;

a) the content of the report and the impact that Merseyside Fire and Rescue
Service have had over the bonfire period be noted and;

b) this year’s plan delivered through our staff and partners has been the
most successful to date be noted.

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 6 April 2023

Signed: Date:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: | COMMUNITY SAFETY & PROTECTION COMMITTEE
DATE: 6 APRIL 2023 | REPORT NO: | CFO/001/23
PRESENTING CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE ASSISTANT CHIEF FIRE | REPORT KEVIN
OFFICER: OFFICER DAVE AUTHOR: LONGSHAW
MOTTRAM

[...]
re Standards Board

MFRS Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service
NFCC National Fire Chief’'s Council

PMB Protection Management Board
PPRU Protection Policy Reform Unit

TNA Training Needs Analysis

Page 14



Agenda Item 4

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: | COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE
DATE: 6 APRIL 2023 | REPORT NO: | CFO/002/23
PRESENTING CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN

OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE DEB APPLETON REPORT JACKIE
OFFICER: AUTHOR: SUTTON
OFFICERS STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

CONSULTED:

TITLE OF REPORT: | NATIONAL FIRE STANDARDS UPDATE 2022/23

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: IMPLEMENTATION TOOL
DASHBOARD
APPENDIX B: NATIONAL FIRE STANDARDS
CRITERIA

Purpose of Report

1.

To inform Members of the progress made towards compliance with the National Fire
Standards

Recommendation

2.

It is recommended that Members note the progress against achieving compliance
with the National Fire Standards and the work being undertaken within Merseyside
Fire and Rescue Service (MFRS) to implement and ensure compliance with the
National Fire Standards

Introduction and Background

The role of the Fire Standards Board

The role of the Fire Standards Board is to oversee the identification, organisation,
development and maintenance of professional Standards for fire and rescue
services in England.

The Board is responsible for approving Standards and the approach to their
development. It sets the priorities for Standards development work. It will
commission work based on proposals from third parties, monitor progress with
ongoing work and approve completed work.

It will seek to ensure that any Standards presented for approval have:
e been developed in line with the agreed development process;
e undergone appropriate consultation with subject matter experts and relevant
stakeholders; and,
o undergone an independent quality assurance process.

Page 15



Scope of Standards

6.

To help categorise the areas requiring Fire Standards and the guidance that is li
[...]
Diversity actions form part of the work of the National Fire Standards
Board and the work undertaken to implement each Standard is equally impact
assessed as appropriate.

Staff Implications

Page 18



20. There are no direct staffing implications contained within this report.

Legal Implications

21. The Standards allow greater scrutiny and alignment across the sector mitigating the
risk to the Authority when carrying out its activities and service to the community. as
it its compliance of standards

Financial Implications & Value for Money

22. The National Fire Standards should provide the same or an improved level of service
for the same or a reduced cost.

23. Actions required to ensure compliance that have cost implications should be
maintained within existing budgets.

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

24. Consideration of Health and Safety, the environment and successful risk
management is paramount in complying the National Fire Standards.

Contribution to Our Vision: To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK.

Our Purpose: Here to serve, Here to protect, Here to keep you safe.

25. Compliance with the National Fire Standards will assure the Authority and the people
we serve on Merseyside that we are providing the best possible service.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

CFO/111/11 If this report follows on from another, list the previous report(s)

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



T¢ obed

FIRE

STANDARDS

BOARD

Please fill in the contact details below:

Merseyside

TEMPLATE FIRE STANDARD
IMPLEMENTATION TOOL

Overall Compliance with Standard

4 Fully Compliant
7 Partial Compliant
B Non compliant

7
Priority Impact Compliance
Criteria Description :
Low Medium Low Medium Fully Partlc?lly Chart
Compliant Compliant

1 Err_1e.rgency Response 6 0 6 0 0 5 1 0

Driving

- \_

) Operational 0 1 0 0 6 7 ) 1

Preparedness
3 Operational Competence 0 1 0 1 9 8 5 0




z¢ abed

4 Operational Learning 6 6 6
5 
[...]
ch
could benefit itself and others, engaging with national learning
arrangements, where they exist;

10c. have in place or access to mechanisms which enable
feedback from the community to be captured and responded to;

10d. have in place or access to mechanisms which enable
feedback from employees to be captured and responded to; and

10e. using identified learning to tailor and improve what it
delivers to the community

11. Recognise when it may need support and draw on the
appropriate networks, national guidance and tools to support its
own organisational development

12. Maximise opportunities gained from supporting the National
Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) network by sharing learning and
experiences, collaborating with others and contributing to the
continual improvement of the service

13. Engage regionally and nationally with peers, partners and
stakeholders, collaborating where appropriate.

Page 41




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: | COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE
DATE: 6 APRIL 2023 | REPORT NO: | CFO/003/23
PRESENTING CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN

OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE IAN CUMMINS REPORT HYWYN
OFFICER: AUTHOR: PRITCHARD
OFFICERS ALAN CARTER, DAVE TOPPING, MICHAEL BROADLEY,
CONSULTED: JOHN MCINTYRE, STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM
TITLE OF REPORT: | SUPPLY OF FIRECOATS AND OVERTROUSERS

| APPENDICES: | APPENDIX A: EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT |

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the outcome of the tender for the supply of fire coats and
over trousers for Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service (MFRS) as well as all other
Fire and Rescue Services in the North West.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members approve the award of a call-off contract to
Ballyclare Limited for the supply of firecoats and overtrousers for a period of 4 years,
with an option to extend for up a further period of 12 months subject to satisfactory
performance.

Introduction and Background

3
[...]
://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/SitePages/Neurodiversity%20in%20the%20workplace.aspx

8G abed

-(\,_

MERSEYSIDE
FIRE & RESCUE
i ‘.\ SERVICE

2021/22 Fire Statistics this includes workforce date published by the government

10
Updated 24t October 2022


https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/fire-statistics-data-tables#workforce-and-workforce-diversity

Agenda Iltem 6

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: | COMMUNITY SAFETY & PROTECTION
DATE: 6 APRIL 2023 | REPORT NO: | CFO/004/23
PRESENTING CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE NICK MERNOCK REPORT PAUL
OFFICER: AUTHOR: BLANCHARD-
FLETT
OFFICERS STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM
CONSULTED: MIKE PILKINGTON
AMANDA CROSS
TITLE OF REPORT: | MENOPAUSE POLICY
APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: MENOPAUSE SUPPORT POLICY
APPENDIX B: EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Purpose of Report

1. To update Members on proposals to further improve support offered for staff
undergoing the menopause.

Recommendation

2. Itis recommended that Members;

a) note the existing support offered to menopausal women including specific
guidance documents, the Menopause Lounge support network, and the
ability for staff to reclaim Hormone Replacement Therapy (HRT)
prescription costs and;

b) approve the newly created attached Menopause Policy which captures
both existing support and new proposals developed following extensive
consultation with staff

Introduction and Background

3. In 2022 officers commenced a review into support available for employees during
the menopause. Government survey statistics had shown that 50% of
respondents stated they struggled at work due to menopause symptoms. As
such provision of appropriate support and organisational strategies is viewed as
vital to ensure women are able to continue to perform to their fullest potential in
the workplace.

Page 59



10.

11.

For ease of reading, the term “menopause” is used within this paper and the
attached policy as one signature word rather 
[...]
g Policy
subject to any significant changes resulting from consultation being reported back
to Authority as necessary.

Introduction and Background

3. Delivering an excellent service to our communities and being able to thrive in a
constantly evolving environment relies on having people with the capabilities,
commitment and behaviours needed for current and future organisational
success. MFRA delivers this via its succession planning framework.

4.  Succession planning within MFRA is the process of analysing, forecasting, and
planning workforce supply and demand, assessing gaps, and determining
targeted talent management interventions to ensure that the organisation has the
right people - with the right skills in the right places at the right time - to fulfil its
aims, purposes and vision.

Page 115



5.  The succession planning framework within MFRA is illustrated in fig 1 .

Fig 1. MFRA Succession Planning Framework

Succession Planning
Policy

Departmental
Succession
Planning

Workforce
Planning

S| - Departmental Succession Grey Book Workforce Plan
Plans - (SP Template)

Sl Talent Management
51 Recruitment
SI Service, Department and Training Requests

6. As part of the overarching Succession Planning Framework two distinct
approaches are utilised to cover both macro / organisational level requirements,
and micro or departmental / individual level needs.

7. At the macro level, Workforce Planning considers requirements such as overall
firefighter or fire control numbers needed which are reviewed alongside
necessary generic skills sets such as Emergency Fire Appliance Driver numbers.
This is assessed holistically as part of medium term planning in alignment with
the IRMP/CRMP, People Plan and Medium Term Financial Plan.

8. At the individual / departmental succession planning level, analysis of individual
roles is undertaken to determine criticality. Consideration is then given to
identifying and developing individuals who have the potential to fill these
busine
[...]
docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/Shared%20Documents/Equality%20and%20Diversity%20Resources%20Library/Sexual%20Orientation%20Related%20Resources/LGBT%20Resource%20v2.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/Shared%20Documents/Equality%20and%20Diversity%20Resources%20Library/Sexual%20Orientation%20Related%20Resources/Transgender%20resource.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/SitePages/Neurodiversity%20in%20the%20workplace.aspx

8¢T obed

-(\,_

MERSEYSIDE
FIRE & RESCUE
i ‘.\ SERVICE

2021/22 Fire Statistics this includes workforce date published by the government

14
Updated 24t October 2022


https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/fire-statistics-data-tables#workforce-and-workforce-diversity

Agenda Item 9

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: | COMMUNITY SAFETY & PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 6 APRIL 2023 | REPORT NO: | CFO/007/23

PRESENTING CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN

OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE NICK MERNOCK REPORT AMANDA

OFFICER: AUTHOR: CROSS

OFFICERS MIKE PILKINGTON, PAUL BLANCHARD FLETT

CONSULTED: STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: | DOMESTIC VIOLENCE POLICY UPDATE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A DOMESTIC VIOLENCE POLICY
APPENDIX B EIA

Purpose of Report

1.  To update Members on the changes made to the Domestic Violence Policy which
takes into account the Home Office Domestic Abuse Statutory Guide, the
introduction of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and the introduction of the Serious
Violence Duty.

Recommendation

2. ltis recommended that Members agree the revised Domestic Violence Policy.

Introduction and Background

3. Merseyside Fire and rescue Authority first implemented a domestic violence
policy in March 2008. While the policy has been managed and reviewed since its
initial incorporation the implementation of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 has
impacted the requirement for more significant changes into the Policy.

4. The legislation has also extended the ways that
[...]
NO: | CFO/008/23
PRESENTING CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN

OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE DEB APPLETON REPORT STEWART
OFFICER: AUTHOR: WOO0DS
OFFICERS ANTHONY HOLLAND

CONSULTED: HYWYN PRITCHARD

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: | PROPOSED REFURBISHMENT OF SPEKE & GARSTON
AND OLD SWAN FIRE STATIONS

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: SPEKE SITE PLAN
APPENDIX B: OLD SWAN SITE PLAN
APPENDIX C: EXSISTING PLAN
APPENDIX D: PROPOSED PLAN
APPENDIX E: ELEVATIONS
APPENDIX F: EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
APPENDIX G: COMMERICALS AND SCORING
APPENDIX H: SPEKE TENDER REPORT
APPENDIX I OLD SWAN TENDER REPORT

Purpose of Report

1. To seek approval for the proposed refurbishment of Old Swan and Speke &
Garston Community Fire Stations.

Recommendation

2. ltis recommended that Members;

a) note the contents of this report;

b) note the outcome of the formal tender process within appendix G and

c) approve the award of the contract to Red Tree Building Contractors at the
values given below:

e £691,330.46 for Old Swan Community Fire Station and
e £693,507.27 for Speke & Garston Community Fire Station

Page 169



Introduction and Background

3.

10.

Old Swan and Speke & Garston Community Fire Stations currently operate
under the Whole Time duty system.

Old Swan and Speke & Garston Community Fire Stations were both
constructed in 1999 and are of single storey design. Both sites have received
ongoing reactive and planned maintenance, minor alterations and
improvements since construction and are in fair condition, however the
facilities need improving to meet the demands of a modern day fire service.
The current layouts are restrictive and lack sufficient privacy due to the
dormitory style night rooms and shared wash/WC facilities.

Under the refurbishment we will provide seven single use study rooms and a
number of single gender-neutral shower / washrooms. These will be of the
same specification to the facilities provided within the newly constructed fire
stations. This will improve the cond
[...]
/The%20Menopause%20v5%20-%20March%202020.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/Shared%20Documents/Equality%20and%20Diversity%20Resources%20Library/Pregnancy%20and%20Maternity%20Related%20Resources/Guidance%20for%20Supporting%20employees%20returning%20from%20Maternity%20-%20Version%204%20November%202019.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/Shared%20Documents/Equality%20and%20Diversity%20Resources%20Library/Pregnancy%20and%20Maternity%20Related%20Resources/Guidance%20for%20Supporting%20employees%20returning%20from%20Maternity%20-%20Version%204%20November%202019.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/Shared%20Documents/Equality%20and%20Diversity%20Resources%20Library/Sexual%20Orientation%20Related%20Resources/LGBT%20Resource%20v2.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/Shared%20Documents/Equality%20and%20Diversity%20Resources%20Library/Sexual%20Orientation%20Related%20Resources/Transgender%20resource.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/SitePages/Neurodiversity%20in%20the%20workplace.aspx

96T abed

-(\,_

MERSEYSIDE
FIRE & RESCUE
i ‘.\ SERVICE

2021/22 Fire Statistics this includes workforce date published by the government

12
Updated 24t October 2022


https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/fire-statistics-data-tables#workforce-and-workforce-diversity

BiythitLeaaf izoagrapies) AcfFar2.1 of Schedule 12A

This report is Restricted

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



BiythitLeaaf izoagrapies) AcfFar2.1 of Schedule 12A

This report is Restricted

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



BiythitLeaaf izoagrapies) AcfFar2.1 of Schedule 12A

This report is Restricted

Page 217



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Protection Fire Standard
	4 NATIONAL FIRE STANDARDS UPDATE 2022/23
	Appendix B: NATIONAL FIRE STANDARDS IMPLEMENTATION DASHBOARD
	Appendix C: NATIONAL FIRE STANDARDS CRITERIA

	5 Supply of Firecoats and Overtrousers
	Appendix 1: Equality Impact Assessment

	6 Menopause Policy
	Appendix 1: Menopause Support Policy
	Appendix 2: Equality Impact Assessment

	7 Staff Survey Results 2022
	Appendix 1: Staff Survey Results 2022
	20230323090801_005260_0016471_MFRSFeedbackPres2023v2FINAL

	8 Succession Planning
	Appendix A: Succession Planning Policy
	Appendix B: EIA

	9 Domestic Violence Policy
	Appendix 1: Domestic Violence Policy
	Appendix 2: Domestic Violence Policy EIA

	10 PROPOSED REFURBISHMENT OF SPEKE & GARSTON AND OLD SWAN FIRE STATIONS
	Appendix A: Speke site plan
	Appendix B: Old Swan Site Plan
	Appendix C: Existing Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Appendix D: Proposed Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Appendix E: Existing and Proposed Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Appendix F: EIA
	Appendix G: Commercials and scoring
	Appendix H: Speke & Garston Tender Report
	Appendix I: Old Swan Tender Report




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

6 APRIL 2023

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Brian Kenny (Chair) Councillors Lynnie Hinnigan, 
Paul Tweed, Janet Grace, Lynne Thompson and 
Lesley Rennie

Also Present:  

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Linda Maloney and Cllr Edna Finneran

1. Preliminary matters 

 Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

RESOLVED that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c)  the following item of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information:

 ITEM 10 APPENDIX G - I 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 31st January were 
approved as an accurate record.

3. Protection Fire Standard 

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan presented the report which related to the 
implementation of standards as prescribed by the National Fire Chiefs Council  
and Fire Standards Board for all Fire and Rescue Services in England. 
Members were advised that there were currently 16 standards and that this 
report dealt specifically with those relating to Protection. 



Members noted that further reports pertaining to the implementation of the fire 
standards across the Authority would be submitted to Members in due course.  

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

4. National Fire Standards Update 2022/23 

Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan presented an update on the implementation of 
National Fire Standards and provided Members with an overview of how 
compliance would be monitored. 

Councillor Les Byrom queried if the inspectors would be considering compliance 
with these standards as part of the next inspection. Chief Fire Officer Phil 
Garrigan advised that how the Service responds to and adopts the Code of 
Ethics would be reviewed but that progression against the National Fire 
Standards would not form part of this inspection. 

Members noted that ‘Leading and Developing People’ and ‘Leading the Service’ 
were newly released standards and as such did not have RAG ratings at this 
juncture. 

RESOLVED that the progress against achieving compliance with the National 
Fire Standards and the work being undertaken within Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Service (MFRS) to implement and ensure compliance with the National 
Fire Standards be noted. 

5. Supply of Firecoats and Overtrousers 

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan presented the report on supply of firecoats and 
overtrousers for the Authority and other Authorities across the North West as 
part of a consortium procurement. 

Members were advised that the kit had been tested to ensure it was fit for 
purpose from a fire fighting perspective and to ensure that the kit reflected the 
diversity of the workforce. 

Councillor Janet Grace queried the life span of a firecoat and it was explained 
that it was dependent on the extent of use and how challenging the environment 
was  as the number of washes predicated the life span. As an estimate, coats 
were expected to last between three to five years but it was noted that 
technological advancements could lead to the replacement of kit before it 
reached that point. The Chief Fire Officer suggested that a further report be 
submitted to a future meeting on cleaning and contamination of fire kit. 

Councillor Byrom noted that each piece of kit had a barcode so that its lifespan 
could be monitored and to ensure it provided the level of protection that the 
firefighters needed. 



RESOLVED that the award of a call-off contract to Ballyclare Limited for the 
supply of firecoats and overtrousers for a period of 4 years, with an option to 
extend for up a further of 12 months subject to satisfactory performance be 
approved. 

6. Menopause Policy 

Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan presented the report, which sought to further 
improve the support offered to staff during the menopause. 

Members discussed the language in the report and suggested that the 
terminology be amended to refer to ‘staff’ or ‘individuals’. 

Councillor Lynne Thompson noted that 22% of people said they would never 
discuss the menopause with their employer, and so asked what MFRA were 
doing to support managers and staff in having that conversation. Members were 
advised that a nurse was available through Occupational Health to talk to staff 
about the menopause and a staff ran menopause lounge was available for staff 
to use. 

RESOLVED that: 

a) the existing support offered to menopausal women including specific 
guidance documents, the Menopause Lounge support network, and the 
ability for staff to reclaim Hormone Replacement Therapy (HRT) 
prescription costs be noted and;

b) the newly created attached Menopause Policy which captures both 
existing support and new proposals developed following extensive 
consultation with staff be approved

7. Staff Survey Results 2022 

Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan presented the results of the 2022 Staff Survey 
noting the positive response and engagement score highlighted in the report. 

Members noted the positive feedback from People Insight in relation to the level 
of engagement, especially given the current economic climate. 

Councillor Les Byrom welcomed the results and thanked those Members of staff 
who had taken part. The Chief Fire Officer noted the importance of conducting 
the survey and acting on the feedback provided, highlighting the Action Plan 
that would be brought back to the Authority.  

RESOLVED that the content of the report be considered, and the survey 
outcomes be noted.

8. Succession Planning 



Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan presented the Succession Planning policy 
noting   the importance  of ensuring the succession planning arrangements are 
resolute given the issues around retention in the public sector. 

Councillor Les Byrom noted that recruitment and retention were very important, 
as were career development and promotion for existing staff. Councillor Jan 
Grace agreed, noting the potential disruption that could be caused when 
knowledge and experience were lost. 

RESOLVED that 

a) the revised and updated succession planning framework be noted and; 

b) the draft Succession Planning policy subject to any significant changes 
resulting from the consultation being reported back to Authority as 
necessary be approved 

9. Domestic Violence Policy 

Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan presented the Domestic Violence Policy report 
including the significant changes which were required , noting that the Authority 
had first implemented  this policy in 2008. 

Councillor Lynnie Hinnigan queried if there would be training available for staff 
to help them to recognise domestic violence and the steps involved in making a 
referral and whether the local support agencies were in every district across 
Merseyside. Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan advised that staff were trained in 
safeguarding and that there was engagement with local support agencies with 
every district and the suggested the policy be amended to include the relevant 
details for the area of Sefton too. 

Councillor Lynne Thompson asked if the service still worked with children who 
were affected by domestic violence. Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan explained 
that the Service was currently working with a school situated in a challenging 
area and discussed how the ‘Beacon’ course was helping to provide support 
and positive role models to those children. Members were also informed of 
recent instances where vulnerable young people had come to Fire Stations for 
support, highlighting the importance of the relationship that the Authority has 
with the community.

RESOLVED that the revised Domestic Violence Policy be approved 

10. Proposed Refurbishment of Speke & Garston and Old Swan Fire Stations 

Monitoring Officer Ria Groves advised that appendices G – I were exempt and 
as such advised Members that if they wished to discuss those appendices, the 
meeting would have to close. 



Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan presented the report and added that the 
Authority would continue to invest into the facilities to make sure that they were 
accessible and met the needs of the diverse workforce.  

RESOLVED that:

a)  the contents of this report be noted 

b) the outcome of the formal tender process within appendix G be noted 

c) the contracts to Red Tree Building Contractors be awarded at the 
values given below: 

 £691,330.46 for Old Swan Community Fire Station and;
 £693,507.27 for Speke & Garston Community Fire Station

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 7 September 2023


